## Ch. 933

## CHAPTER 932—H.F.No.2839

An act relating to the assessment of omitted property and the reassessment of improperly valued property; and appropriating money to the reassessment fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 270.18, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 270.18, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

270.18 TAXATION; ASSESSMENT OF OMITTED PROPERTY; APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. There is hereby created a permanent reassessment revolving fund. Such fund shall consist of the sum of \$500,000 \$1,000,000. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund sufficient moneys to increase said fund to \$500,000 \$1,000,000.

Approved June 7, 1971.

## CHAPTER 933-S.F.No.137

[Not Coded]

An act relating to public welfare; appropriating money for the Range Center, Inc.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RANGE CENTER, INC.; APPROPRIATION. \$100,000 is appropriated to Range Center, Inc., Chisholm, Minnesota, from the general fund to assist in the construction of a facility for the care of mentally retarded persons on a day-night care basis. The commissioner of public welfare shall assist in the activity of the center in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Sections 252.21 to 252.26, so far as appropriate.

Approved June 7, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

2 Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.—43